

No. 16-74

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARIA STAPLETON, JUDITH LUKAS, SHARON ROBERTS,  
AND ANTOINE FOX,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

AMY L. BLAISDELL  
DANIEL J. SCHWARTZ  
HEATHER M. MEHTA  
GREENSFELDER, HEMKER  
& GALE, P.C.  
10 South Broadway,  
Suite 2000  
St. Louis, MO 63102  
(314) 241-9090

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELISABETH S. THEODORE  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave.,  
NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
REPLY .....	1
I. The Court Should Decide the Church-Establishment Question Now .....	1
II. Absent Review, ERISA Will Apply Differently In Different Circuits.....	7
III. There Is No Church-Establishment Requirement .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>U.S. ex rel. Chandler v. Cook Cty.</i> , 282 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Flynn v. Ascension Health Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 73 F. Supp. 3d 1080 (E.D. Mo. 2014).....	9
<i>Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	6
<i>Lown v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 238 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(i) .....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(ii) .....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(iv) .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
125 Cong. Rec. 10052 (May 7, 1979).....	4
IRS Gen. Couns. Mem. 39,007, 1983 WL 197946 (July 1, 1983).....	6
